"4285. The amounts of compensation payable periodically hereunder may be commuted to one or more lump sum payments only by order of the Commission and on such terms and conditions as the Commission may prescribe.

In making such commutations the lump sum payments shall, in the aggregate, amount to a sum equal to the present value of all future installments of compensation calculated on a *five* per cent basis."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 26, 1929.

## CHAPTER 401—H. F. No. 916

An act relating to the erecting of a statute of Abraham Lincoln.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Statute of Abraham Lincoln.—The St. Paul Camp No. 1, Sons of Veterans, is hereby authorized to erect upon the capitol grounds at such place as shall be designated therefor by the Commission of Administration and Finance a statue of Abraham Lincoln, but such statue shall not be erected, or the erection thereof commenced, until said St. Paul Camp No. 1, Sons of Veterans, has in its treasury the sum of at least \$40,000 available for the erection thereof.
- Sec. 2. To secure approval of commission of administration and finance.—Before any such statue is erected the said St. Paul Camp No. 1, Sons of Veterans, shall procure the approval of the design, plans and specifications thereof from the said Commission of Administration and Finance.

Approved April 26, 1929.

## CHAPTER 402-H. F. No. 976

An act to amend Section 18, Chapter 459, General Laws 1921, relating to the construction of machinery of dry cleaning and dry dyeing buildings and establishments and providing for the prevention

of fire in such buildings and establishments in villages and cities of the fourth class.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Use of gasoline engines forbidden in certain cases.—That Section 18, Chapter 459, General Laws 1921, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:
- "Sec. 18. No gas or gasoline engine, steam generator or heating device nor any electrical dynamo or motor except such motors as have been approved as explosion-proof by the State Fire Marshall shall be located, maintained or used inside of nor within a distance of ten feet of any building used for the business of dry cleaning and dry dyeing as above defined except that an electrical motor may be placed within such ten feet, but without a solid fireproof wall.
- Sec. 2. Must have fire extinguishers.—Any dry cleaning or dry dyeing business located in any village or city of the fourth class may install and maintain two 2-1/2 gallon fire extinguishers of antifreezing liquid, to be approved by and installed as directed by the State Fire Marshall, in lieu of compliance with the provisions of this chapter providing for the prevention of fire in such business or establishment."

Approved April 26, 1929.

## CHAPTER 403—H. F. No. 1052

An act transferring the office of the chief oil inspector from the director of standards to the commissioner of agriculture and authorizing the appointment of a deputy chief oil inspector.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Oil inspection department transferred to department of agriculture.—The office of the Chief Oil Inspector, as created by Article 12, Section 2, Chapter 426, General Laws 1925, is hereby transferred to the Department of Agriculture, and all the powers in relation to the Chief Oil Inspector conferred upon the Director of Standards are hereby transferred to and conferred upon the Commissioner of Agriculture.